Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-000526

2019-000528

2019-000529

2019-000530

2019-000532

2019-000535

2019-000534

2019-000536

2019-000537

2019-000538

Reported Date

2019-02-18

2019-02-18

2019-02-18

2019-02-19

2019-02-19

2019-02-19

2019-02-19

2019-02-19

2019-02-19

2019-02-19

Reported Time

9:38:00 AM

3:28:00 PM

8:12:00 PM

8:35:00 AM

12:00:00 PM

4:16:00 PM

4:37:00 PM

4:51:00 PM

7:15:00 PM

8:18:00 PM

Location

CALUMET
RESIDENCE

COLONNADE -
SOUTH

PARKING LOT -
SENTINEL ROAD
EAST

VARI HALL

KEELE CAMPUS

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

GOLDFARB
CENTRE FOR
FINE ARTS
GOLDFARB
CENTRE FOR
FINE ARTS
SCOTT LIBRARY

ATKINSON
COLLEGE

Category

Emergency
Medical

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Motor
Vehicle
Incident
Trespass to
Property Act

Fraud

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Fire Alarm

Subcategory

Sudden lliness

Collision \No
Injuries

Collision \No
Injuries

Non-Community
Member

Copyright/
Intellectual
Property

Private Property
Common

Nuisance

University
Property

Private Property

Contractor -
Maintenance

Period of February 18 to 24, 2019

Incident Summary

Security and EMS responded to a report that
a community member had fainted. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Security responded to a report that a
University snow removal vehicle struck and
damaged a pane of glass. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

Security responded to a report that a snow
removal vehicle struck a parked vehicle. No
injuries were reported.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member in the
building. The individual was identified and
directed to leave campus.

Complainant reported a non-university
affiliated business used a University logo
without authorization to advertise their
business.

A Security patrol discovered offensive graffiti
written on a classroom chalkboard. The
graffiti was removed.

Complainant reported a community member
caused a disturbance during a class.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged
locker on the second floor.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the third floor.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be an unintentional activation
during fire system maintenance.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-000539

2019-000540

2019-000542

2019-000541

2019-000543

2019-000544

2019-000545

2019-000546

2019-000547

Reported Date

2019-02-20

2019-02-20

2019-02-20

2019-02-20

2019-02-20

2019-02-20

2019-02-20

2019-02-20

2019-02-20

Reported Time

12:18:00 AM

7:39:00 AM

8:39:00 AM

8:40:00 AM

9:05:00 AM

9:42:00 AM

11:26:00 AM

12:42:00 PM

1:01:00 PM

Location

340
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

CURTIS
LECTURE HALLS

VARI HALL

VARI HALL

MCEWEN
GRADUATE
STUDY &
RESEARCH
BUILDING

LIFE SCIENCES
BUILDING

TATHAM HALL
RESIDENCE

WEST OFFICE
BUILDING

GOLDFARB
CENTRE FOR
FINE ARTS

Category

Noise
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Theft, Under
$5000

Emergency
Medical

Fire (Actual)

Harassment

Theft, Under
$5000

Subcategory

Source Located

Non-Community

Member

Non-Community

Member

Loitering

University
Property

Sudden lliness

Cooking Related

By Telephone

University
Property

Period of February 18 to 24, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be emanating from inside an apartment.

The leaseholder was identified and
cautioned.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member loitering
in a lecture hall. The individual was
identified and directed to leave the building.
A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member loitering
in a lecture hall. The individual was
identified and directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol encountered a community
member asleep inside a third floor
classroom. The community member was
reguested to relocate to a common area and
complied without incident

Complainant reported the theft of two
computers from the concierge desk.

Security and EMS responded to a report that
a visitor was experiencing symptoms of an
allergic reaction. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical care.
Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of
the alarm was determined to be a cooking
related fire in a second floor common room.
No injuries were reported.

Complainant reported receiving several
harassing telephone calls from an unknown
caller.

Complainant reported the theft of A/V
equipment from a second floor studio.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-000548

2019-000551

2019-000552

2019-000553

2019-000555

2019-000556

2019-000557

2019-000558

2019-000559

Reported Date

2019-02-20

2019-02-20

2019-02-20

2019-02-21

2019-02-21

2019-02-21

2019-02-21

2019-02-21

2019-02-21

Reported Time

3:36:00 PM

11:08:00 PM

11:10:00 PM

4:14:00 AM

10:38:00 AM

11:31:00 AM

2:05:00 PM

2:54:00 PM

4:53:00 PM

Location

SCOTT LIBRARY

VANIER
RESIDENCE

YORK LANES
RETAIL

THE POND
ROAD

PARKING LOT -
SENTINEL ROAD
EAST
RESERVED
YORK LANES
OFFICES

SCOTT LIBRARY

PASSY
RESIDENCE

SCOTT LIBRARY

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Information

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Information

Uttering
Threats

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000

Subcategory

Common
Nuisance

University
Property

Animal Found

Slip\Trip\Fall

Slip\Trip\Fall

Health & Safety
Concern

Community
Member

Existing Medical
Condition

Private Property

Period of February 18 to 24, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report that an
individual was causing a disturbance in the
library. The individual was identified as a
community member. He was directed to
leave the building.

A Security patrol discovered unknown
persons set fire to posters on the eighth
floor. No injuries were reported.

Security and Toronto Animal Control
Officials responded to a report of an
unattended dog in York Lanes. The dog
was located and was taken off campus by
Animal Control.

A community member reported a slip and fall
incident that occurred on The Pond Road.
The community member reported that he
attended a hospital and was treated for an
injured ankle.

A community member reported a slip and fall
incident that occurred in the parking lot.
Medical care was declined.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
check on the well-being of a community
member. The community member was
located and all was reported to be in order.
Security responded to a report that two
community members were involved in a
verbal altercation where threats were made.
Toronto Police were notified.

Security and EMS responded to a report of a
community member experiencing symptoms
of an existing medical condition. EMS
assessed the individual on scene. Further
medical care was declined.

Complainant reported the theft of a winter
coat left unattended on the fourth floor.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-000560

2019-000562

2019-000567

2019-000564

2019-000563

2019-000565

2019-000569

2019-000568

2019-000570

Reported Date

2019-02-21

2019-02-21

2019-02-22

2019-02-22

2019-02-22

2019-02-22

2019-02-23

2019-02-23

2019-02-23

Reported Time

5:40:00 PM

7:10:00 PM

11:40:00 AM

1:09:00 PM

4:17:00 PM

5:39:00 PM

12:02:00 PM

12:11:00 PM

8:09:00 PM

Location

WINTERS
COLLEGE

FIRST STUDENT
CENTRE

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT A
FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

WINTERS
COLLEGE

CURTIS
LECTURE HALLS

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

TAIT MCKENZIE
BLDG

GOLDFARB
CENTRE FOR
FINE ARTS

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disorderly
Behaviour

Motor
Vehicle
Incident
Smoking
Complaint

Suspicious
Persons

Disturbance,
Causing

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

University
Property

Belligerent
Person

Collision \No
Injuries

Caution Issued

Subject
Identified

Common
Nuisance

Injury

Private Property

University
Property

Period of February 18 to 24, 2019

Incident Summary

Complainant reported several classroom
chairs had been damaged.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male acted in a belligerent manner
towards a group of community members. A
description of the male was obtained.
Security responded to a report of a collision
between a university vehicle and a parked
vehicle. No injuries were reported.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
individuals smoking inside the building. Six
community members were identified and
cautioned.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering in the building. The
male was identified as a non-community
member and was directed to leave the
building.

Security responded to a report of an
individual acting in a concerning manner on
the second floor. The male was identified as
a non-community member. Further
assistance was declined and the individual
left campus.

Security responded to a report that a
community member sustained an injury
while using the gym facilities. First aid was
provided on scene. Further medical care
was declined.

Complainant reported the theft of a coat left
unattended in an insecure locker.

Complainant reported a basement level
locker had been tampered with.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-000571

2019-000572

2019-000573

2019-000574

2019-000575

2019-000576

Reported Date

2019-02-23

2019-02-24

2019-02-24

2019-02-24

2019-02-24

2019-02-24

Reported Time

8:16:00 PM

3:30:00 AM

3:52:00 AM

11:05:00 AM

1:28:00 PM

10:25:00 PM

Location

340
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
360
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

IAN
MACDONALD
BLVD

VARI HALL

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Fire Alarm

Noise
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Suspicious
Persons

Subcategory
University
Property

Unknown Cause

Source Located

Non-Community
Member

Slip\Trip\Fall

Subject
Identified

Period of February 18 to 24, 2019

Incident Summary

A resident reported their apartment entry
door viewer had been removed. Housing
Services was notified.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not
determined.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be loud music emanating from an apartment.
The leaseholder was identified and
requested to lower the noise level.

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was loitering inside a first floor
classroom. The individual was identified and
escorted off campus.

Security and EMS responded to a report that
an individual fell and sustained injuries. First
aid was provided on scene. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male acting in a suspicious
manner. The male was identified as a non-
community member and was directed to
leave campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name

Cause Disturbance
Disorderly Behaviour
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms

Fire

Harassment
Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Collisions
Noise Complaint
Smoking Complaints
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Uttering Threats

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents
05
02
07
02
01
01
02
06
03
02
01
02
05
03
01

43

Period of February 18 to 24, 2019
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