Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-000526	2019-02-18	9:38:00 AM	CALUMET RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member had fainted. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-000528	2019-02-18	3:28:00 PM	COLONNADE - SOUTH	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	Security responded to a report that a University snow removal vehicle struck and damaged a pane of glass. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-000529	2019-02-18	8:12:00 PM	PARKING LOT - SENTINEL ROAD EAST	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	Security responded to a report that a snow removal vehicle struck a parked vehicle. No injuries were reported.
2019-000530	2019-02-19	8:35:00 AM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member in the building. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2019-000532	2019-02-19	12:00:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Fraud	Copyright/ Intellectual Property	Complainant reported a non-university affiliated business used a University logo without authorization to advertise their business.
2019-000535	2019-02-19	4:16:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	A Security patrol discovered offensive graffiti written on a classroom chalkboard. The graffiti was removed.
2019-000534	2019-02-19	4:37:00 PM	GOLDFARB CENTRE FOR FINE ARTS	Disturbance, Causing	Common Nuisance	Complainant reported a community member caused a disturbance during a class.
2019-000536	2019-02-19	4:51:00 PM	GOLDFARB CENTRE FOR FINE ARTS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged locker on the second floor.
2019-000537	2019-02-19	7:15:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the third floor.
2019-000538	2019-02-19	8:18:00 PM	ATKINSON COLLEGE	Fire Alarm	Contractor - Maintenance	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be an unintentional activation during fire system maintenance.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-000539	2019-02-20	12:18:00 AM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and cautioned.
2019-000540	2019-02-20	7:39:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a lecture hall. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-000542	2019-02-20	8:39:00 AM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a lecture hall. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-000541	2019-02-20	8:40:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a community member asleep inside a third floor classroom. The community member was requested to relocate to a common area and complied without incident
2019-000543	2019-02-20	9:05:00 AM	MCEWEN GRADUATE STUDY & RESEARCH BUILDING	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of two computers from the concierge desk.
2019-000544	2019-02-20	9:42:00 AM	LIFE SCIENCES BUILDING	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report that a visitor was experiencing symptoms of an allergic reaction. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-000545	2019-02-20	11:26:00 AM	TATHAM HALL RESIDENCE	Fire (Actual)	Cooking Related	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a cooking related fire in a second floor common room. No injuries were reported.
2019-000546	2019-02-20	12:42:00 PM	WEST OFFICE BUILDING	Harassment	By Telephone	Complainant reported receiving several harassing telephone calls from an unknown caller.
2019-000547	2019-02-20	1:01:00 PM	GOLDFARB CENTRE FOR FINE ARTS	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of A/V equipment from a second floor studio.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-000548	2019-02-20	3:36:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Disturbance, Causing	Common Nuisance	Security responded to a report that an individual was causing a disturbance in the library. The individual was identified as a community member. He was directed to leave the building.
2019-000551	2019-02-20	11:08:00 PM	VANIER RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered unknown persons set fire to posters on the eighth floor. No injuries were reported.
2019-000552	2019-02-20	11:10:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Information	Animal Found	Security and Toronto Animal Control Officials responded to a report of an unattended dog in York Lanes. The dog was located and was taken off campus by Animal Control.
2019-000553	2019-02-21	4:14:00 AM	THE POND ROAD	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	A community member reported a slip and fall incident that occurred on The Pond Road. The community member reported that he attended a hospital and was treated for an injured ankle.
2019-000555	2019-02-21	10:38:00 AM	PARKING LOT - SENTINEL ROAD EAST RESERVED	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	A community member reported a slip and fall incident that occurred in the parking lot. Medical care was declined.
2019-000556	2019-02-21	11:31:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Toronto Police responded to check on the well-being of a community member. The community member was located and all was reported to be in order.
2019-000557	2019-02-21	2:05:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Uttering Threats	Community Member	Security responded to a report that two community members were involved in a verbal altercation where threats were made. Toronto Police were notified.
2019-000558	2019-02-21	2:54:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms of an existing medical condition. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2019-000559	2019-02-21	4:53:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a winter coat left unattended on the fourth floor.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-000560	2019-02-21	5:40:00 PM	WINTERS COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported several classroom chairs had been damaged.
2019-000562	2019-02-21	7:10:00 PM	FIRST STUDENT CENTRE	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that an unknown male acted in a belligerent manner towards a group of community members. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-000567	2019-02-22	11:40:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PARKING LOT A	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	Security responded to a report of a collision between a university vehicle and a parked vehicle. No injuries were reported.
2019-000564	2019-02-22	1:09:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Smoking Complaint	Caution Issued	A Security patrol encountered a group of individuals smoking inside the building. Six community members were identified and cautioned.
2019-000563	2019-02-22	4:17:00 PM	WINTERS COLLEGE	Suspicious Persons	Subject Identified	Security responded to a report of an unknown male loitering in the building. The male was identified as a non-community member and was directed to leave the building.
2019-000565	2019-02-22	5:39:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disturbance, Causing	Common Nuisance	Security responded to a report of an individual acting in a concerning manner on the second floor. The male was identified as a non-community member. Further assistance was declined and the individual left campus.
2019-000569	2019-02-23	12:02:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security responded to a report that a community member sustained an injury while using the gym facilities. First aid was provided on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2019-000568	2019-02-23	12:11:00 PM	TAIT MCKENZIE BLDG	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a coat left unattended in an insecure locker.
2019-000570	2019-02-23	8:09:00 PM	GOLDFARB CENTRE FOR FINE ARTS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported a basement level locker had been tampered with.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-000571	2019-02-23	8:16:00 PM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A resident reported their apartment entry door viewer had been removed. Housing Services was notified.
2019-000572	2019-02-24	3:30:00 AM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Fire Alarm	Unknown Cause	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not determined.
2019-000573	2019-02-24	3:52:00 AM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be loud music emanating from an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and requested to lower the noise level.
2019-000574	2019-02-24	11:05:00 AM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was loitering inside a first floor classroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-000575	2019-02-24	1:28:00 PM	IAN MACDONALD BLVD	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	Security and EMS responded to a report that an individual fell and sustained injuries. First aid was provided on scene. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-000576	2019-02-24	10:25:00 PM	VARI HALL	Suspicious Persons	Subject Identified	Security responded to a report of an unknown male acting in a suspicious manner. The male was identified as a noncommunity member and was directed to leave campus.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Cause Disturbance	05
Disorderly Behaviour	02
Emergency Medical	07
Fire Alarms	02
Fire	01
Harassment	01
Information	02
Mischief, Under \$5000	06
Motor Vehicle Collisions	03
Noise Complaint	02
Smoking Complaints	01
Suspicious Persons	02
Theft, Under \$5000	05
Trespassing	03
Uttering Threats	01
Total Reported Incidents	43